SECTION ES
4a. If a federal election were held tomorrow, which party's candidate would you be most likely to support?

URBAN AREA GENDER VOTED LAST PROV ELECTION

TOTAL Inner City Inner Suburb Outer Suburb Male Female NDP PC LIB Indigenous BIPOC LGBTQIA2S+ Disability

BASE: WINNIPEG | Unweighted (600) (90) (209) (232) (315) (278) (293) (146) (64) (60) (113) (58) (93)

(600) (100) (164) (255) (287) (306) (259) (160) (72) (59) (126) (70) (86)
MOST LIKELY CPC Count 191 25 39 96 130 60 20 130 12 20 36 10 27
SUPPORT IN FED 32% 25% 24% 38% 45% 19% 8% 82% 17% 34% 28% 14% 32%
ELECTION NDP Count 140 30 46 54 54 83 111 2 9 17 39 36 24
23% 30% 28% 21% 19% 27% 43% 1% 12% 29% 31% 51% 28%
Liberal Count 134 20 50 53 42 90 79 8 37 11 21 7 16
22% 20% 30% 21% 15% 30% 30% 5% 51% 18% 16% 10% 18%
Green Party Count 11 1 2 8 8 3 4 6 1 4 4 2
2% 1% 2% 3% 3% 1% 2% 9% 2% 3% 5% 2%
Others Count 5 2 2 2 3 2 2 1 2 4 1
1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 3% 3% 1%
(Rather not say) | Count 14 3 2 3 4 10 2 4 1 1
2% 3% 1% 1% 1% 3% 4% 3% 1% 1%
(Will not vote) Count 19 4 2 6 10 9 3 3 2 8 5 3
3% 4% 1% 2% 4% 3% 1% 2% 4% 6% 7% 4%
(DK/Undecided) | Count 86 15 21 33 36 49 41 15 8 3 10 8 13
14% 15% 13% 13% 13% 16% 16% 9% 11% 5% 8% 12% 15%
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SECTION ES
4a. If a federal election were held tomorrow, which party's candidate would you be most likely to support?

AGE MALES FEMALES MARITAL STATUS
TOTAL 18- 34 35-54 55 + 18- 34 35-54 55 + 18- 34 35-54 55 + Married S/IDIW Single
BASE: WINNIPEG | Unweighted (600) (107) (233) (260) (53) (123) (139) (48) (109) (121) (368) (95) (118)
(600) (180) (193) (227) (88) (95) (104) (86) (96) (123) (348) (88) (146)
MOST LIKELY CPC Count 191 44 60 87 30 43 57 14 16 30 125 32 33
SUPPORT IN FED 32% 24% 31% 38% 34% 45% 55% 16% 16% 24% 36% 36% 22%
ELECTION NDP Count 140 58 53 29 20 22 12 35 31 17 69 19 50
23% 32% 27% 13% 23% 23% 12% 41% 32% 14% 20% 21% 34%
Liberal Count 134 29 40 66 11 15 17 17 25 49 79 23 25
22% 16% 21% 29% 12% 16% 16% 19% 26% 40% 23% 26% 17%
Green Party Count 11 5 4 2 5 2 1 2 1 2 2 7
2% 3% 2% 1% 5% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 3% 5%
Others Count 5 2 3 1 2 1 2 1 4 1
1% 1% 2% 0% 2% 2% 2% 0% 1% 1%
(Rather not Count 14 8 4 2 1 1 1 6 3 1 7 1 4
say) 2% 4% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 7% 3% 1% 2% 1% 3%
(Will not vote) Count 19 7 6 6 5 3 2 2 3 4 12 5
3% 4% 3% 2% 6% 3% 2% 2% 3% 3% 3% 3%
(DK/Undecided) | Count 86 28 23 35 14 8 14 12 15 22 51 10 23
14% 15% 12% 16% 16% 8% 13% 14% 16% 17% 15% 1% 16%
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SECTION ES
4a. If a federal election were held tomorrow, which party's candidate would you be most likely to support?

CHILDREN <16 AT
EDUCATION HOME RESIDENCE EMPLOYED FULL TIME HOUSEHOLD INCOME
TOTAL HS or less Post-Sec Univ Grad Yes No Own Rent Yes No Retired < $50K $50K-$99K $100K +

BASE: WINNIPEG | Unweighted (600) (75) (200) (314) (138) (453) (437) (141) (333) (89) (167) (90) (192) (234)

(600) (81) (203) (303) (133) (455) (413) (151) (337) (107) (144) (93) (193) (221)
MOST LIKELY CPC Count 191 33 79 71 46 140 141 39 120 20 47 18 58 75
SUPPORT IN FED 32% 41% 39% 23% 34% 31% 34% 26% 36% 19% 33% 20% 30% 34%
ELECTION NDP Count 140 16 41 82 4 97 % 36 85 35 18 22 49 54
23% 20% 20% 27% 31% 21% 23% 24% 25% 32% 12% 24% 25% 25%
Liberal Count 134 11 33 89 26 108 98 31 65 16 53 22 35 63
22% 14% 16% 29% 20% 24% 24% 21% 19% 14% 37% 23% 18% 28%
Green Party Count 11 2 5 5 1 10 5 5 8 3 1 4 6 2
2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 3% 2% 3% 0% 4% 3% 1%
Others Count 5 1 3 1 2 3 3 3 4 1 1 2 2
1% 1% 2% 0% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
(Rather not say) | Count 14 1 5 6 5 6 8 2 5 4 3 3 3 1
2% 1% 2% 2% 4% 1% 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 4% 2% 0%
(Will not vote) Count 19 5 5 9 4 15 10 7 8 8 3 5 9 1
3% 6% 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 4% 2% 8% 2% 5% 5% 0%
(DK/Undecided) | Count 86 12 33 39 7 76 53 29 43 22 20 19 32 21
14% 15% 16% 13% 5% 17% 13% 19% 13% 20% 14% 20% 16% 10%
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SECTION ES
4b. Even though you have not decided whom you would vote for, is there nonetheless a federal party's candidate that you think you might want to support or are currently leaning toward?

URBAN AREA GENDER VOTED LAST PROV ELECTION

TOTAL Inner City Inner Suburb Outer Suburb Male Female NDP PC LIB Indigenous BIPOC LGBTQIA2S+ Disability

BASE: WINNIPEG (600) (100) (164) (255) (287) (306) (259) (160) 72) (59) (126) (70) (86)
SUPPORT/ CPC Count 198 25 39 102 134 62 22 132 14 20 36 10 27
LEANING 33% 25% 24% 40% 47% 20% 8% 83% 19% 34% 28% 14% 32%
TOWARD NDP Count 159 35 50 59 59 96 124 2 12 17 39 41 30
26% 35% 31% 23% 21% 31% 48% 1% 16% 29% 31% 58% 35%
Liberal Count 143 20 55 54 47 96 86 8 38 12 23 9 17
24% 20% 34% 21% 16% 31% 33% 5% 52% 20% 18% 13% 20%
Green Party Count 11 1 2 8 8 3 4 6 1 4 4 2
2% 1% 2% 3% 3% 1% 2% 9% 2% 3% 5% 2%
Others Count 5 2 2 2 3 2 2 1 2 4 1
1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 3% 3% 1%
(Rather not say) | Count 16 4 3 3 5 12 1 1 2 5 1 1
3% 4% 2% 1% 2% 4% 0% 1% 4% 4% 1% 1%
(Will not vote) Count 20 6 2 6 10 10 3 3 2 8 5 3
3% 6% 1% 2% 4% 3% 1% 2% 4% 6% 7% 4%
(DK/Undecided) | Count 47 7 11 21 22 25 18 12 3 2 7 2 5
8% 7% 6% 8% 8% 8% 7% 7% 4% 3% 6% 2% 6%
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SECTION ES
4b. Even though you have not decided whom you would vote for, is there nonetheless a federal party's candidate that you think you might want to support or are currently leaning toward?

AGE MALES FEMALES MARITAL STATUS
TOTAL 18-34 35-54 55 + 18-34 35-54 55 + 18-34 35-54 55 + Married S/IDIW Single
BASE: WINNIPEG (600) (180) (193) (227) (88) (95) (104) (86) (96) (123) (348) (88) (146)
SUPPORT/ CPC Count 198 44 64 90 30 45 58 14 17 31 127 33 35
LEANING 33% 24% 33% 39% 34% 48% 56% 16% 18% 25% 37% 38% 24%
TOWARD NDP Count 159 68 56 35 23 22 14 41 34 21 82 23 53
26% 38% 29% 16% 26% 24% 14% 47% 35% 17% 23% 26% 36%
Liberal Count 143 34 41 69 12 16 18 20 25 50 81 23 32
24% 19% 21% 30% 14% 17% 17% 24% 26% 41% 23% 26% 22%
Green Party Count 11 5 4 2 5 2 1 2 1 2 2 7
2% 3% 2% 1% 5% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 3% 5%
Others Count 5 2 3 1 2 1 2 1 4 1
1% 1% 2% 0% 2% 2% 2% 0% 1% 1%
(Rather not Count 16 8 6 3 1 1 2 6 5 1 10 1 4
say) 3% 4% 3% 1% 1% 1% 2% 7% 5% 1% 3% 1% 3%
(Will not vote) Count 20 7 7 6 5 3 2 2 4 4 13 5
3% 4% 4% 2% 6% 3% 2% 2% 4% 3% 4% 3%
(DK/ Count 47 13 12 22 10 4 8 3 8 14 30 5 10
Undecided) 8% 7% 6% 10% 12% 4% 7% 3% 9% 1% 9% 6% 7%
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SECTION ES
4b. Even though you have not decided whom you would vote for, is there nonetheless a federal party's candidate that you think you might want to support or are currently leaning toward?

CHILDREN <16 AT
EDUCATION HOME RESIDENCE EMPLOYED FULL TIME HOUSEHOLD INCOME
TOTAL HSorless | Post-Sec | Univ Grad Yes No Own Rent Yes No Retired < $50K $50K-$99K $100K +
BASE: WINNIPEG
(600) (81) (203) (303) (133) (455) (413) (151) (337) (107) (144) (93) (193) (221)

SUPPORT/ CPC Count 198 35 81 73 46 147 146 40 124 20 49 18 63 76
LEANING 33% 43% 40% 24% 34% 32% 35% 27% 37% 19% 34% 20% 33% 35%
TOWARD NDP Count 159 17 50 92 41 116 105 43 92 40 24 27 57 58
26% 21% 24% 30% 31% 25% 26% 29% 27% 37% 16% 29% 29% 26%
Liberal Count 143 12 36 95 27 117 103 35 72 17 55 25 38 64
24% 15% 18% 31% 20% 26% 25% 23% 21% 16% 38% 27% 20% 29%
Green Party Count 11 2 5 5 1 10 5 5 8 3 1 4 6 2
2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 3% 2% 3% 0% 4% 3% 1%
Others Count 5 1 3 1 2 3 3 3 4 1 1 2 2
1% 1% 2% 0% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
(Rather not say) | Count 16 1 5 8 5 8 10 2 8 4 3 3 3 2
3% 1% 2% 2% 4% 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2% 4% 2% 1%
(Will not vote) Count 20 5 5 10 5 15 10 8 9 8 3 5 10 1
3% 6% 3% 3% 4% 3% 2% 5% 3% 8% 2% 5% 5% 0%
(DK/Undecided) | Count 47 9 19 19 6 40 30 16 20 15 11 10 14 15
8% 1% 9% 6% 4% 9% 7% 10% 6% 14% 8% 1% 7% 7%
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4a. If a federal election were held tomorrow, which party's candidate would you be most likely to support?

SECTION ES

4b. Even though you have not decided whom you would vote for, is there nonetheless a federal party's candidate that you think you might want to support or are currently leaning toward?
** SUMMARY OF DECIDED VOTING/LEANING **

URBAN AREA GENDER VOTED LAST PROV ELECTION
TOTAL Inner City Inner Suburb | Outer Suburb Male Female NDP PC LIB Indigenous BIPOC LGBTQIA2S+ Disability
BASE: DECIDED | Unweighted | (520) (77) (187) (204) (277) (236) (268) (133) (61) (55) (97) (52) (85)
VOTERS (517) (83) (148) (225) (251) (259) (238) (144) (70) (53) (106) (63) (77)
DECIDED VOTE/ | CPC 38% 30% 26% 45% 53% 24% 9% 92% 20% 38% 34% 15% 35%
LEANING INFED [ 'NDP 31% 42% 34% 26% 24% 37% 52% 1% 17% 32% 37% 65% 39%
ELECTION Liberal 28% 25% 37% 24% 19% 37% 36% 6% 54% 23% 22% 14% 22%
Green Party 2% 1% 2% 3% 3% 1% 2% 9% 3% 4% 6% 2%
Others 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 4% 3% 1%
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4a. If a federal election were held tomorrow, which party's candidate would you be most likely to support?

SECTION ES

4b. Even though you have not decided whom you would vote for, is there nonetheless a federal party's candidate that you think you might want to support or are currently leaning toward?
** SUMMARY OF DECIDED VOTING/LEANING **

AGE MALES FEMALES MARITAL STATUS
TOTAL 18- 34 35-54 55 + 18- 34 35-54 55 + 18- 34 35-54 55 + Married S/DIW Single

BASE: DECIDED | Unweighted | (520) 1) (203) (226) 43) 112 (122) (42) (90) (104) (314) (89) (103)

VOTERS (517) (152) (168) (196) (72) (87) (92) (75) (79) (105) (295) (83) (127

DECIDED VOTE/ | CPC 38% 29% 38% 46% 42% 52% 64% 18% 22% 30% 43% 40% 28%

'EEfE\gwg,\'lN FED ['NDP 31% 44% 33% 18% 32% 26% 15% 54% 42% 20% 28% 27% 41%
Liberal 28% 22% 24% 35% 17% 19% 20% 27% 31% 48% 27% 28% 25%
Green Party 2% 4% 2% 1% 6% 2% 1% 3% 1% 1% 3% 5%
Others 1% 1% 2% 0% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1%
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SECTION ES

4a. If a federal election were held tomorrow, which party's candidate would you be most likely to support?
4b. Even though you have not decided whom you would vote for, is there nonetheless a federal party's candidate that you think you might want to support or are currently leaning toward?
** SUMMARY OF DECIDED VOTING/LEANING **

CHILDREN <16 AT
EDUCATION HOME RESIDENCE EMPLOYED FULL TIME HOUSEHOLD INCOME
TOTAL HS or less Post-Sec Univ Grad Yes No Own Rent Yes No Retired < $50K $50K-$99K $100K +

BASE: DECIDED Unweighted | (520) (63) (173) (276) (122) (392) (382) (121) (292) (69) (150) (75) (165) (214)

VOTERS (517) (67) (175) (266) (117) (392) (362) (125) (299) (81) (128) (75) (166) (203)
DECIDED VOTE/ | CPC 38% 52% 46% 27% 39% 37% 40% 32% 4% 25% 38% 24% 38% 37%
LEANING INFED [ NDP 31% 26% 28% 35% 35% 29% 29% 34% 31% 50% 19% 37% 34% 29%
ELECTION Liberal 28% 18% 21% 36% 23% 30% 29% 28% 24% 21% 43% 33% 23% 32%
Green Party 2% 3% 3% 2% 1% 3% 1% 4% 3% 4% 0% 5% 3% 1%
Others 1% 1% 2% 0% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
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BANNER VARIABLES

PROV VOTE INTENTION VOTED LAST PROV ELECTION FED VOTE INTENTION
TOTAL NDP PC LIB OTH (DK) NDP PC LIB CPC NDP Liberal
BASE (600) (294) (153) (58) (16) (65) (259) (160) (72) (198) (159) (143)
WINNIPEG Northwest 21% 22% 28% 15% 32% 12% 22% 26% 23% 27% 18% 20%
REGION Northeast 18% 19% 16% 13% 11% 25% 18% 18% 10% 18% 19% 16%
Southeast 18% 16% 24% 21% 22% 16% 24% 18% 20% 14% 24%
Southwest 25% 25% 24% 29% 28% 17% 24% 21% 33% 22% 26% 25%
Core 18% 18% 9% 22% 30% 24% 19% 11% 17% 12% 23% 16%
BASE (519) (264) (126) (49) (14) (55) (235) (135) (65) (166) (144) (130)
URBAN AREA Inner City 19% 20% 9% 23% 34% 27% 20% 12% 16% 15% 24% 16%
Inner Suburb 32% 37% 26% 39% 16% 22% 39% 24% 34% 24% 35% 42%
Outer Suburb 49% 43% 65% 38% 50% 50% 41% 64% 51% 62% 41% 42%
BASE (593) (288) (151) (58) (16) (65) (253) (158) (72) (196) (155) (142)
GENDER Male 48% 37% 68% 50% 58% 47% 40% 67% 46% 68% 38% 33%
Female 52% 63% 32% 50% 42% 53% 60% 33% 54% 32% 62% 67%
BASE (600) (294) (153) (58) (16) (65) (259) (160) (72) (198) (159) (143)
AGE 18- 34 30% 36% 16% 27% 47% 28% 33% 13% 31% 22% 43% 24%
35-54 32% 31% 34% 24% 49% 39% 35% 32% 32% 32% 35% 29%
55 + 38% 33% 50% 49% 5% 33% 32% 55% 37% 45% 22% 48%
BASE (287) (108) (103) (29) ) (31) (101) (107) (33) (134) (59) (47)
MALES 18-34 31% 36% 16% 33% 58% 41% 36% 15% 48% 23% 39% 27%
35-54 33% 31% 38% 33% 42% 27% 36% 35% 29% 34% 38% 35%
55 + 36% 32% 46% 35% 32% 29% 50% 23% 44% 24% 39%
BASE (308) (180) (49) (29) @) (34) (153) (51) (40) (62) (96) (96)
FEMALES 18-34 28% 34% 16% 21% 31% 17% 28% 9% 18% 22% 43% 21%
35-54 31% 32% 22% 15% 58% 50% 36% 25% 34% 28% 35% 26%
55 + 40% 34% 62% 64% 11% 33% 36% 66% 49% 50% 22% 53%
BASE (587) (294) (145) (55) (16) (63) (259) (151) (72) (189) (159) (143)
EDUCATION HS or less 14% 9% 17% 15% 34% 16% 10% 17% 4% 18% 1% 9%
Post-Sec 35% 31% 46% 22% 48% 33% 29% 43% 31% 43% 31% 25%
Univ Grad 52% 59% 37% 63% 18% 51% 61% 40% 64% 39% 58% 66%
BASE (588) (292) (150) (53) (16) (64) (257) (156) (71) (192) (157) (143)
CHILDREN <16 | Yes 23% 23% 23% 15% 17% 26% 25% 21% 16% 24% 26% 19%
AT HOME No 77% 77% 77% 85% 83% 74% 75% 79% 84% 76% 74% 81%
BASE (564) (277) (147) (56) (14) (57) (251) (152) (63) (186) (148) (138)
RESIDENCE Oown 73% 75% 80% 60% 49% 70% 77% 80% 77% 78% 71% 75%
Rent 27% 25% 20% 40% 51% 30% 23% 20% 23% 22% 29% 25%
BASE (582) (287) (151) (55) (15) (61) (252) (157) (71) (196) (157) (136)
MARITAL Married 60% 57% 70% 55% 33% 64% 60% 73% 45% 65% 52% 59%
STATUS
gﬁ/%argaetgf’\/m dowed 15% 15% 19% 19% 18% 8% 14% 18% 18% 17% 14% 17%
Single 25% 29% 1% 26% 49% 28% 25% 9% 37% 18% 33% 24%
BASE (588) (291) (148) (57) (16) (61) (256) (153) (72) (193) (156) (143)
EMPLOYED Yes 57% 58% 67% 51% 42% 52% 61% 63% 53% 64% 59% 50%
FULL TIME No 18% 19% 3% 15% 53% 29% 16% 4% 18% 10% 26% 12%
Retired 24% 23% 30% 34% 5% 19% 23% 33% 29% 25% 15% 38%
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BANNER VARIABLES

PROV VOTE INTENTION VOTED LAST PROV ELECTION FED VOTE INTENTION
TOTAL NDP PC LIB OTH (DK) NDP PC LIB cPC NDP Liberal
BASE (507) (258) (123) (54) (16) (44) (226) (131) (65) (158) (142) (127)
HOUSEHOLD < $50K 18% 15% 9% 32% 35% 28% 16% 12% 18% 12% 19% 19%
INCOME $50K-$99K 38% 42% 35% 30% 41% 33% 39% 35% 33% 40% 40% 30%
$100K + 44% 42% 56% 38% 25% 39% 45% 54% 48% 48% 41% 50%
BASE (571) (284) (146) (52) (15) (59) (254) (151) (67) (185) (154) (140)
INDIGENOUS Yes 10% 10% 9% 13% 7% 13% 12% 8% 10% 11% 11% 9%
No 90% 90% 91% 87% 93% 87% 88% 92% 90% 89% 89% 91%
BASE (568) (285) (145) (53) (15) (57) (252) (148) (72) (185) (154) (141)
BIPOC Yes 22% 20% 18% 23% 48% 28% 20% 16% 18% 19% 26% 16%
No 78% 80% 82% 77% 52% 72% 80% 84% 82% 81% 74% 84%
BASE (580) (293) (149) (51) (15) (59) (257) (152) (70) (193) (158) (141)
LBGTQIA2S+ Yes 12% 17% 5% 7% 32% 2% 18% 3% 1% 5% 26% 6%
No 88% 83% 95% 93% 68% 98% 82% 97% 89% 95% 74% 94%
BASE (567) (277) (147) (56) (13) (61) (249) (155) (68) (192) (146) (136)
DISABILITY Yes 15% 15% 15% 13% 13% 15% 15% 14% 15% 14% 21% 13%
No 85% 85% 85% 87% 87% 85% 85% 86% 85% 86% 79% 87%
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